Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat, Cooperative Department

Subject:- Insertion of method of qualification/recruitment for the post of Driver in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Non-Gazetted (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983.

> Government Order No: 0 -JK-Coop of 2021 Dated: -07-01-2021.

Whereas, vide this department's letter No. Coop/Estt/26/2020 dated 19.10.2020, the posts of Driver among others have been referred to the J&K Service Selection Board for making selection of suitable candidates in terms of S.O No. 192 of 2020 dated 17.06.2020 and as per the Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Non-Gazetted (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983;

- 2. Whereas, vide letter No. SSB/Sec/Secy/020/4547-72 dated 07.12.2020, the J&K Service Selection Board has sought clarification with respect to the prescribed qualification for the post of Driver;
- 3. Whereas, as per Ministerial Schedule-1 of the Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Non-Gazetted (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983 issued vide SRO-415 dated 04.08.1983, the post of Driver is given at Sr. No. 10, however, in Schedule-II, there is no entry of the post of Driver, their minimum qualification and the method of recruitment;
- 4. Whereas, the proposal regarding the amendment in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983 was referred to the ARI & Trainings Department for their concurrence but the department has raised certain observations due to the reasons, the amendment of Rules has not been finalized as yet;
- 5. Whereas, In view of the position stated above, the notification for amendment in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative, Non-Gazetted (subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983 would take time;

6. Now, therefore, the method of recruitment/minimum qualification for Recruitment for the post of Driver is hereby notified in respect of the Non- Gazetted Level Posts of Cooperative Department as per Annexure "A" to this Government Order.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS
Principal Secretary to Government
Cooperatives Department

No: - Coop/Estt/26/2020

Dated. 03.01.2021

Copy to the:

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Commissioner Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 5. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department.
- 6. Secretary to Government, Department of Law, justice and parliamentary Affairs.
- 7. Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K, Jammu.
- 8. Director, Achieves, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 9. OSD to Advisor (F), to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 10. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission/SSB.
- 11. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department.

12. Government Order File/Stock File/Incharge Website.

Under Secretary to Government

Cooperatives Department

Annexure "A" to Government Order No 01-JK(Coop) of 2021 Dated 07 -01-2021

Clare	Category	Designation of the post	Pay Level	Minimum Qualification	Method of recruitment.
IV.	(b)	Driver	Level-02 19900- 63200	Minimum Matric and Maximum 10+2 having valid HGV/PSV Driving license	100% by direct recruitment.

Under Secretary to Government Cooperative Department